502151054 12/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
/itatene SA	10/21/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DSM IP ASSETS B.V.
Street Address:	HET OVERLOON 1,
City:	HEERLEN
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	6411 TE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7252965

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122468959

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 708 1998
Email: cyannotti@ladas.com

Correspondent Name: LADAS & PARRY LLP - CONNIE YANNOTTI

Address Line 1: 1040 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: U 014779-7

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CLIFFORD J. MASS

Total Attachments: 1

 $source = \texttt{CANON336F32}_\texttt{EXCHANGE}_12052012\text{-}125849\#page1.tif$

PATENT REEL: 029408 FRAME: 0828 H \$40 00 7252

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This Assignment is by and between Vitatene SA, a corporation, having a principal place of business at Avda. Saenz de Miera 50, 2409 Leon, Spain (hereafter "ASSIGNOR") and DSM IP Assets B.V., a Besloten Vennootschap of The Netherlands, having a principal place of business at Het Overloon 1, Heerlen, 6411 TE, The Netherlands (hereafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the published Patents & Patent Applications and Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule, and

WEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interest in and to the published Patents & Patent Applications and Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule, together with the goodwill and business symbolized by the said published Patents & Patent Applications and Trademarks, and is desirous of confirming and making of record said acquisition;

NOW, THEREOF, for and in consideration of the sum of Euro 50'000 (EURO fiftythousand) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE, <u>nunc pro tunc</u>, all rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights listed on the attached Schedule together with the goodwill and business symbolized by said rights.

Vitatene SA	DSM IP Assets B.V.
Signature:	Signature:
Printed Name: Pedro Martinez Mudarra	Printed Name: NUNZIA VARRICCHI
Corporate Title:	Corporate Title:
Date: 21.10 2911	Date: 30.11.2011

PATENT REEL: 029408 FRAME: 0829

RECORDED: 12/05/2012